[bookmark: _GoBack]ALJ/MD2/dc3	PROPOSED DECISION	Agenda ID #14403
		Ratesetting

Decision 		

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	
Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company in its 2012 Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Triennial Proceeding (U39E).

	
Application 12-12-012
(Filed December 21, 2012)

	
And Related Matters.


	
Application 12-12-013



DECISION GRANTING COMPENSATION TO ALLIANCE FOR NUCLEAR RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUBSTANTIAL CONTRIBUTION TO DECISION 14-12-082

	Intervenor:  Alliance for Nuclear Responsibility (A4NR)
	For contribution to Decision 
(D.) 14-12-082

	Claimed:  $ 85,525.88
	Awarded:  79,247.55 	(7.34% reduction)

	Assigned Commissioner:  Michel P. Florio
	Assigned ALJ:  Melanie M. Darling



PART I:  PROCEDURAL ISSUES 
	A.  Brief description of Decision: 
	Decision in Phase 2 of the triennial NDCTP proceeding approving updated cost estimates for decommissioning each nuclear plant (other than Humboldt Bay, which was Phase 1), rates of return on all nuclear trust funds and calculation of associated revenue requirements. 




B. Intervenor must satisfy intervenor compensation requirements set forth in Pub. Util. Code §§ 1801-1812:

	
	Intervenor
	CPUC Verified

	Timely filing of notice of intent to claim compensation (NOI) (§ 1804(a)):

	 1.  Date of Prehearing Conference (PHC):
	03/27/2013
	Verified.

	 2.  Other specified date for NOI:
	10/03/2013
	Verified.

	 3.  Date NOI filed:
	09/30/2013
	Verified.

	 4.  Was the NOI timely filed?
	Yes.

	Showing of customer or customer-related status (§ 1802(b)):

	 5.  Based on ALJ ruling issued in proceeding   number:
	
	

	 6.  Date of ALJ ruling:
	
	

	 7.  Based on another CPUC determination (specify):
	D.14-01-030
	Verified.

	 8.  Has the Intervenor demonstrated customer or customer-related status?
	Yes.

	Showing of “significant financial hardship” (§ 1802(g)):

	 9.  Based on ALJ ruling issued in proceeding number:
	A.12-11-009
	Verified.

	10.	 Date of ALJ ruling:
	03/29/2013
	Verified.

	11. Based on another CPUC determination (specify):
	D.14-01-030
	Verified.

	12. 12.  Has the Intervenor demonstrated significant financial hardship?
	Yes.

	Timely request for compensation (§ 1804(c)):

	13.  Identify Final Decision:
	D.14-12-082
	D.14-12-082

	14.  Date of issuance of Final Order or Decision:    
	12/22/2014
	12/22/2014

	15.  File date of compensation request:
	02/20/2015
	2/17/2015

	16. Was the request for compensation timely?
	Yes.



C. Additional Comments on Part I:

	#
	Intervenor’s Comment(s)
	CPUC Discussion

	2
	ALJ Ruling of 09/13/2013, which granted A4NR party status, gave A4NR 20 days from date of Ruling to file NOI. 
	The Commission accepts this assertion. 



PART II:  SUBSTANTIAL CONTRIBUTION)

A. Did the Intervenor substantially contribute to the final decision (see § 1802(i), § 1803(a), and D.98-04-059).  
	Intervenor’s Claimed Contribution(s)
	Specific References to Intervenor’s Claimed Contribution(s)
	CPUC Discussion

	1. As stated in its 08/16/2013 Motion Seeking Party Status, A4NR intervened after hearing the CPUC Energy Division Director testify to the California Senate that this proceeding would determine “How long spent fuel should be kept in wet pools before transfer to Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) and how that decision would affect timeline and cost of decommissioning.” (p. 5) A4NR’s focus was the reasonableness of “PG&E’s and SCE’s relaxed assumptions about the pace of transfer of spent fuel from liquid pools to dry cask storage” (p. 4) in the face of recommendations in the California Energy Commission’s 2008 AB 1632 Report, 2009 IEPR, and 2011 IEPR to accelerate such transfers (pp. 1 – 2). A4NR’s 01/24/2014 Reply Brief added the similar recommendations for accelerated SNF transfer to dry casks contained in the newly adopted 2013 IEPR to this list. (pp. 4 – 5)     
	SCE eventually testified that it would file with the NRC “an optimized plan and schedule for removing all irradiated materials from the SONGS 2 & 3 spent fuel pools as soon as practicable in light of all known constraints,” and that this approach was consistent with previous CEC IEPR recommendations (12/13/2013 A4NR Opening Brief, p. 1; 01/24/2014 A4NR Reply Brief, p. 1; both citing SCE-08, pp. 16 – 17, and Transcript, p. 713, Opitz-SCE).  
As described in D.14-12-082, A4NR’s opening and reply briefs thereafter considered the issue “moot as to SONGS for now due to SCE’s stated intent to pursue transfer as soon as practicable and its request to stay any increase to ratepayers” (p. 24).  There is a similar mention in D.14-12-082 at p. 64.
	Accepted; however See CPUC Disallowances and Adjustments.    


	2. As stated in its 12/12/2013 Opening Brief, “A4NR’s intent is to impact the operational behavior at SONGS and DCPP, and it has made specific recommendations in PG&E’s pending General Rate Case (“GRC”) to accelerate SNF transfer to dry casks “(p. 2).  Subsequently, the GRC’s D.14-08-032 adopted A4NR’s recommendation to condition approval of PG&E’s build-out of the DCPP ISFSI on submittal of “a satisfactory plan to comply with California Energy Commission recommendations regarding the transfer of spent fuel to dry cask storage in its Assembly Bill 1632 Report.” (OP 29(b))  Acknowledging that the GRC is a preferable forum for impacting PG&E’s operational behavior, A4NR argues for a consistent Commission approach in A.12-12-012.  (12/12/2013 Opening Brief, p. 13.) 
	D.14-12-082 cites D.14-08-032’s SNF provision, saying it “establishes our oversight interest in confirming the utilities are actively engaged with the NRC to apply best efforts toward implementing the state’s interests in minimizing costs and risks at the nuclear facilities.” (p. 29)
D.14-12-082 OP 11 directs each utility in preparing its next triennial NDCTP filing to “demonstrate ... they have conducted a comparison of annual cost impacts of retaining Spent Nuclear Fuel in wet versus dry storage for seven years and any longer timeframe assumed in the decommissioning cost estimate.
D.14-12-082 COL 6 states, “In the 2015 NDCTP, the Commission would benefit from each utility providing information comparing annual cost impacts of strategies to reduce wet cooling periods.”
D.14-12-082 caveats acceptance of 12-year assumption for trust-sizing with the observation, “this is not a finding that what is suitable for high level cost estimation purposes, will necessarily be the appropriate determination of actual future operating decisions. The utilities should be considering the regulatory and economic impacts of taking steps to transfer SNF to dry cask storage as soon as practicable.” (p. 30)
	A4NR’s references to its work on similar issues in Decision 
(D.) 14-08-032 are irrelevant, and we cannot consider claimed contributions to D.14-08-032 within this claim.
Accepted.  While the decision did not find that the IOUs should or could shorten the length of time SNF spent in wet storage, A4NR’s participation contributed to the discussion regarding SNF (D.14-12-082 
at 21-30).


	3.  A4NR analyzes statutory scheme identified in Cal. Pub. Res. Code for the role of CEC’s IEPR and AB 1632 Report in establishing, after consultation with CPUC, state policy on pace of SNF transfer to dry casks. (12/12/2013 Opening Brief, pp. 2 – 5)
A4NR’s 12/08/2014 Opening Comments on PD recommend deletion of certain language at p. 29 and p. 94 of the PD which is inconsistent with this interpretation. (pp. 5 – 6) 
	D.14-12-082 cites Cal. Pub. Res. Code §25302(a), 25302(f), and 25303(c) (p. 25) and concludes, “We agree the IEPR is an important policy document that includes recommendations to the utilities. We expect the utilities to be mindful of its recommendations, as well as technological changes and best practices in the area of SNF storage.” (p. 29)
D.14-12-082 deletes discordant language, as recommended by A4NR.
	Accepted.

	4.  Concerned about a blatant disregard for the Commission’s oft-stated preference to minimize inter-generational inequities in decommissioning, A4NR’s Reply Comments on the PD strongly urge resistance to the last-minute (i.e., in their Opening Comments on the PD) “perfumed offering” joint request by SCE, SDG&E, and TURN to eliminate future contributions to the SONGS trusts.  A4NR recommends deferral until a proper decision can be made based on the evidentiary record developed in the newly filed SONGS Decommissioning Cost Estimate proceeding (A.14-12-007). (Reply Comments on PD, pp. 1 – 3)  
	Notwithstanding SCE’s assurance that it “does not anticipate that any party to this application will object to this request,” D.14-12-082 defers “a final decision” to A.14-12-007 for both the SCE (COL 36) and the SDG&E (COL 37) contributions to the SONGS trusts.  
	Accepted.



B. Duplication of Effort (§ 1801.3(f) and § 1802.5):
	
	Intervenor’s Assertion
	CPUC Discussion

	a.	Was the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) a party to the proceeding?[footnoteRef:1] [1:   The Division of Ratepayer Advocates was renamed the Office of Ratepayer Advocates effective September 26, 2013, pursuant to Senate Bill No. 96 (Budget Act of 2013: public resources), which was approved by the Governor on September 26, 2013.] 

	Yes
	Yes

	b.	Were there other parties to the proceeding with positions similar to yours? 
	Yes
	Yes.

	c.	If so, provide name of other parties:  TURN and the Coalition to Decommission San Onofre (CDSO). 

	Verified; Coalition to Decommission San Onofre motion for party status was denied due to the requirements of Rule 1.4(b).

	d.	Intervenor’s claim of non-duplication:  Both TURN and CDSO raised concerns about the way in which Spent Nuclear Fuel (SNF) was treated in the utility applications, although neither adopted A4NR’s emphasis on the Energy Commission’s AB 1632 Report and IEPR recommendations concerning SNF.   To avoid duplication, A4NR coordinated cross-examination with both and elected not to submit its own testimony in light of that sponsored by TURN which questioned the assumed length of SNF wet storage.

	Accepted.




PART III:	REASONABLENESS OF REQUESTED COMPENSATION 

A. General Claim of Reasonableness (§ 1801 and § 1806):
	a. Intervenor’s claim of cost reasonableness:
A4NR’s contribution to the acceleration of SNF transfer to dry storage at both SONGS and DCPP will likely reduce future security-related SNF management costs far in excess of the cost of A4NR’s participation in this proceeding.  Because D.14-12-082 determined that the record was “insufficient to estimate comparable annual costs for wet versus dry storage” (p. 30), a precise quantification will have to await the 2015 NDCTP and the showing required by OP 11 as discussed above.  As pointed out in A4NR’s 12/12/2013 Opening Brief at pp. 11 -- 12, the length of time SNF stays in wet storage post-shutdown was the critical driver of the projected $957 million increase in PG&E’s projected DCPP decommissioning cost, with enhanced security costs during wet storage accounting for more than a third of the increase. Without dislodging the 
12-year wet storage assumption “for high level cost estimation purposes,” D.14-12-082 nonetheless reduced PG&E’s projection of increased security costs by more than $215 million “due to lack of evidentiary support.” (COL 40) 

On the separate question of ongoing contributions to the SONGS trusts, A4NR’s efforts to have the question deferred until a decision can be based on the evidentiary record to be established in A.14-12-007 will likely further the Commission’s inter-generational equity objectives.  Dunning future ratepayers, who are more removed from the former benefit of SONGS-generated electricity with each passing year, to advantage current ratepayers is inequitable (and uneconomic when the tax-free investment return on trust proceeds is considered).  Eliminating annual contributions in excess of $30 million without an evidentiary record to confirm funding adequacy of the SONGS trusts could prove to be extremely short-sighted and a significant burden to future ratepayers if contributions have to be reinstated in the future.
	CPUC Discussion
We accept A4NR’s claim for costs of participation in the proceeding, as reasonable given the potential costs and impacts of SNF issues to the public interest.

	b. Reasonableness of hours claimed:
A4NR worked lean in this proceeding, as discussed in the avoidance of duplication section above.  While this effort was subordinated to A4NR’s participation in the PG&E GRC, the incremental gains beyond D.14-08-032 described in the substantive contribution section above confirm that A4NR’s effort in A.12-12-012/A.12-12-013 was nonetheless a prudent investment of time.  The combination of D.14-08-032 and D.14-12-082 put California in a leading role among states in addressing the economic aspects of SNF management.

	In 2013, we disallow 4.83 hours spent on the draft motion to seek party status as excessive.  We also disallow 3.75 hours in 2013 and 2014 where more than one member of A4NR attended meetings or performed the same task, and 4.0 hours of travel time.  
See III.D. CPUC Disallowances and Adjustments, Item 4.

	c. Allocation of hours by issue:

Diablo Canyon SNF transfer:  50%
SONGS SNF transfer:  44%
General:  6%
	Verified.


B. Specific Claim:*
	CLAIMED
	CPUC AWARD

	ATTORNEY, EXPERT, AND ADVOCATE FEES

	Item
	Year
	Hours
	Rate $
	Basis for Rate*
	Total $
	Hours
	Rate $
	Total $

	John Geesman
	2013
	76.28
	$555
	Res. ALJ-287
	42,335.40
	69.32
	$555[footnoteRef:2] [2:   Adopted by Decision (D.) 15-06-056.] 

	$38,472.60

	John Geesman
	2014
	52.91
	$575
	Res. ALJ-303
	30,423.25
	51.28
	$570[footnoteRef:3] [3:   Application of 2014 COLA of 2.58% (ALJ-303).] 

	$29,229.60

	Rochelle Becker
	2013
	7.93
	$135
	Res. ALJ-287
	1,070.55
	7.93
	$135
	$1,070.55

	Rochelle Becker
	2014
	35.57
	$140
	Res. ALJ-303
	4,979.80
	35.57
	$140
	$4,979.80

	David Weisman
	2013
	12.8
	$85
	Res. ALJ-287
	1,088.00
	12.8
	$80
	$1,024.00

	David Weisman
	2014
	5.2
	$85
	Res. ALJ-287
	442.00
	5.2
	$80
	$416.00

	Subtotal:  $80,339.00
	Subtotal:  $75,192.55

	OTHER FEES
Describe here what OTHER HOURLY FEES you are Claiming (paralegal, travel **, etc.):

	Item
	Year
	Hours
	Rate $ 
	Basis for Rate*
	Total $
	Hours
	Rate 
	Total $

	John Geesman 
	2013
	8
	$277.50
	50% rate 
	2,220.00
	4
	$277.50
	$1,110.00

	Subtotal:  $2,220.00
	Subtotal:  $1,110.00

	INTERVENOR COMPENSATION CLAIM PREPARATION  **

	Item
	Year
	Hours
	Rate $
	Basis for Rate*
	Total $
	Hours
	Rate 
	Total $

	John Geesman
	2013
	1.9
	$277.50
	50% rate
	527.25
	1.9
	$277.50
	$527.25

	John Geesman
	2015
	8
	$287.50
	50% 2014 rate pending
2015 COLA
	2,300.00
	8.0
	$285
	$2,280.00

	Rochelle Becker
	2013
	0.3
	$67.50
	50% rate
	20.25
	0.3
	$67.50
	$20.25

	Rochelle Becker
	2015
	1.25
	$70.00
	50% 2014 rate pending 2015 COLA
	87.50
	1.25
	$70
	$87.50

	David Weisman
	2015
	0.75
	$42.50
	50% 2014 rate pending 2015 COLA
	31.88
	0.75
	$40
	$30.00

	Subtotal:  $2,966.88
	Subtotal:  $2,945.00

	TOTAL REQUEST:  85,525.88
	TOTAL AWARD:  $79,247.55

	  **We remind all intervenors that Commission staff may audit their records related to the award and that intervenors must make and retain adequate accounting and other documentation to support all claims for intervenor compensation.  Intervenor’s records should identify specific issues for which it seeks compensation, the actual time spent by each employee or consultant, the applicable hourly rates, fees paid to consultants and any other costs for which compensation was claimed.  The records pertaining to an award of compensation shall be retained for at least three years from the date of the final decision making the award. 
**Travel and Reasonable Claim preparation time typically compensated at ½ of preparer’s normal hourly rate 

	ATTORNEY INFORMATION

	Attorney
	Date Admitted to CA BAR[footnoteRef:4] [4:   This information may be obtained through the State Bar of California’s website at http://members.calbar.ca.gov/fal/MemberSearch/QuickSearch .] 

	Member Number
	Actions Affecting Eligibility (Yes/No?)
If “Yes”, attach explanation

	John Geesman
	June 28, 1977
	74448
	No; however, from July 21, 1980 until February 4, 1981 Geesman was not eligible to practice law in California for failure to pay Bar Membership Fees. 


C. Attachments Documenting Specific Claim and Comments on Part III 
	ATTACHMENT OR COMMENT#
	DESCRIPTION/COMMENT

	1
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

	2
	JOHN GEESMAN TIME RECORDS

	3
	ROCHELLE BECKER TIME RECORDS

	4
	DAVID WEISMAN TIME RECORDS


D.  CPUC Disallowances and Adjustments:
	Item
	Reason

	
	

	Rochelle Becker’s Hourly Rate
	We authorize a 2013 hourly rate of $135, after applying the 2013 COLA (2.0%) and rounding to the nearest $5 increment.  Becker’s 2014 hourly rate, after applying the 2014 COLA of 2.58% (ALJ-303) and rounding, is $140.

	David Weisman’s Hourly Rate
	We correct a rounding error to A4NR’s application of the COLA to David Weisman’s hourly rate for 2013 and 2014.  Weisman’s 2012 rate is $80.  We apply the 2% COLA for 2013 (ALJ-287), which results in $81.60 and is rounded down to $80.  For 2014, we apply the 2.58% COLA (ALJ-303).  The result is $82.06 which rounds down to $80.  Thus, we authorize $80 for 2013 and 2014.

	Reduction of hours (Geesman)
	We subtract from Geesman’s timesheet, a total of 8.59 regular work hours, and 4 hours travel time.  
In 2013, we disallow 4.83 hours from 7.66 total hours claimed for the draft motion to seek party status, as excessive.  We also reduce from Geesman’s time sheet 2.13 normal work time and 4 hours travel time, half of the 
4.25 hours and 8 hours of travel in 2013 for hearings, where more than one member of A4NR attended.
In 2014, we disallow 1.63 hours of meetings where more than one member of A4NR was present.


PART IV:	OPPOSITIONS AND COMMENTS
	A.  Opposition:  Did any party oppose the Claim?
	No.



	B.  Comment Period:  Was the 30-day comment period waived (see Rule 14.6(c)(6))?
	Yes.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Alliance for Nuclear Responsibility has made a substantial contribution to Decision14-12-082.
2. The requested hourly rates for the Alliance for Nuclear Responsibility’s representatives, as adjusted herein, are comparable to market rates paid to experts and advocates having comparable training and experience and offering similar services.
3. The claimed costs and expenses, as adjusted herein, are reasonable and commensurate with the work performed. 
4. The total of reasonable compensation is $79,247.55.

CONCLUSION OF LAW
1. The Claim, with any adjustment set forth above, satisfies all requirements of Pub. Util. Code §§ 1801-1812.
ORDER

1. The Alliance for Nuclear Responsibility shall be awarded $79,247.55.
2. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, Southern California Edison Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, and Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall pay the Alliance for Nuclear Responsibility their respective shares of the award, based on their California-jurisdictional electric and gas revenues for the 2013 calendar year, to reflect the year in which the proceeding was primarily litigated.  Payment of the award shall include compound interest at the rate earned on prime, three-month 
non-financial commercial paper as reported in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15, beginning May 3, 2015, the 75th day after the filing of the Alliance for Nuclear Responsibility’s request, and continuing until full payment is made.
3. The comment period for today’s decision is waived.
4. This decision is effective today.
Dated _____________, at San Francisco, California.




A.12-12-012, et al  ALJ/MD2/dc3		PROPOSED DECISION



154440194	 - 1 - 

- 2 -
APPENDIX

Compensation Decision Summary Information

	Compensation Decision:
	
	Modifies Decision? 
	No

	Contribution Decision(s):
	D1412082

	Proceeding(s):
	A1212012

	Author:
	Darling

	Payer(s):
	Southern California Edison Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, and Pacific Gas and Electric Company



Intervenor Information

	Intervenor
	Claim Date
	Amount Requested
	Amount Awarded
	Multiplier?
	Reason Change/Disallowance

	Alliance for Nuclear Responsibility (A4NR)
	2/17/2015
	$85,525.88
	$79,247.55
	N/A
	Adjustments to Hourly Rates; Reduction of time for excessive hours and multiple members attending the same meeting or phone call.



Advocate Information

	First Name
	Last Name
	Type
	Intervenor
	Hourly Fee Requested
	Year Hourly Fee Requested
	Hourly Fee Adopted

	John
	Geesman
	Attorney
	A4NR
	$555
	2013
	$555

	John
	Geesman
	Attorney
	A4NR
	$575
	2014
	$570

	Rochelle
	Becker
	Advocate
	A4NR
	$135
	2013
	$135

	Rochelle
	Becker
	Advocate
	A4NR
	$140
	2014
	$140

	David
	Weisman
	Advocate
	A4NR
	$85
	2013
	$80

	David
	Weisman
	Advocate
	A4NR
	$85
	2014
	$80









(END OF APPENDIX)

